QUARTERLY ISSUES/PROGRAMS LIST

Here is a listing of some of the significant issues responded to by Station WVXU 91.7, Cincinnati, Ohio, along with the most significant programming treatment
of those issues for the period October 2022 — December 2022. The listing is by no means exhaustive. The order in which the issues appear does not reflect any

priority or significance.

Description of Issue Program/Segment Day Time Total Time Topic
National and International Issues BBC World Service Every Day 12:00 am —5:00 am 5 hours In-depth news commentary on a wide variety of issues
Sat-Sun 12:00 am —7:00 am 7 hours

National and International Issues Morning Edition M-F 5:00 am —10:00 am 4 hours In-depth news and commentary on a wide variety of issues
Weekend Edition Sat-Sun 8:00 am —10:00 am 2 hours (See attached NPR Quarterly Issues Report)
Here and Now M-Th 2:00 pm —3:30 pm 1.5 hours
All Things Considered M-F 4:00 pm —7:00 pm 3 hours In-depth news and commentary on a wide variety of issues
All Things Considered Sat-Sun 5:00 pm —6:00 pm 1 hour
BBC Newshour M-F 9:00 am —10:00 am 1 hour In-depth news and commentary on a wide variety of issues
1A M-F 10:00 am —12:00 pm 2 hours Panel discussion program
Today, Explained Vox M-Th 3:30 pm —4:00 pm 30 minutes | In-depth news and commentary from around the world
WGBH Reveal Fri 6:00 pm —7:00 pm 1 hour In-depth news and commentary from around the world
The Daily NYT Fri 7:00 pm —7:30 pm 30 minutes | In-depth Investigative Reporting
Today, Explained Vox Fri 7:30 pm —8:00 pm 30 minutes

Local Greater Cincinnati news and | Cincinnati Edition M-F 12:00 pm —1:00 pm 1 hour In-depth local and regional news and discussion with local experts

civic issues 8:00 pm —9:00 pm and in-studio guests (Show list below)

Environmental Issues The 90 Second Naturalist M-F 9:06 pm 90 Seconds | Segment topics include conservation, habitat and environmental

Produced by WGUC and concerns, endangered species, outreach and education (See
Cincinnati Zoo Attached)

Science Information and Issues Science Friday Fri 2:00 pm —4:00 pm 2 hours Segments include a wide variety of science-related discussions,
including the subjects of technology, the environment, astronomy,
nature, physics, chemistry, etc.

National Productions and News House Select Committee 10.14.22 1:00 pm —4:00 pm 3 hours NPR Live Special Coverage — The Jan. 6 committee voted to

Coverage

live coverage

subpoena former President Donald Trump to testify. Before the
hearing started, Chairman Thompson also told reporters that the
panel is considering hearing directly from former Vice President
Mike Pence as well.




President Biden Live 11.09.22 4:00 p.m.—1:00 pm 1 hour NPR Live Special Coverage — President Biden reacts to the midterm
Remarks election results at press conference.
Ukrainian President 12.21.22 7:30 p.m.—8:06 p.m. 36 minutes | NPR Live Special Coverage - Ukrainian President Volodymyr
speaks to Congress Zelenskyy is in Washington, DC, today where he will address a joint
meeting of Congress about the ongoing war with Russia.
Statewide Productions and News No special coverage this
Coverage quarter
Local Productions Live Debate 10.13.22 8:00 p.m.—9:00 p.m. 1 hour Cincinnati Edition’s Lucy May moderated a debate between Ohio’s

First Congressional District candidates Greg Landsman and Steve
Chabot.

The 90 Second Naturalist

100322 - Komodo Dragons
100422 - Maria Island

100522 - Time to resort nature

100622 - Iberian Lynx
100722 - Invasive Species
101022 - Polar Bears
101122 - Dog Breeding
101222 - Mangroves




101322 - Top Predator

101422 - Woodpeckers

101722 - Bat and Moth Echo Location
101822 - Suburban Bees

101922 - Dog Breeding

102022 - Rwanda’s Newest Park
102122 - Flip Them Over

102222 - Do Hummingbirds Smell?
102522 - Non-Native Species
102622 - Fight or Flight

102722 - Watch What We Eat
102822 - Extinct Head Butting
102922 - Komodo Dragons
110122 - Golden Lion Tamarins
110222 — The Pantanal

110322 — Tapir

110422 — Wood Frogs

110722 — Sunbathing

110822 - Bird Tracking

110922 — Drinking Sea Water
111022 - Fairy Pink Armadillo
111122 — Suet

111422 - Starling Murmurations
111522 —Tarsiers

111622 — Loudest Animals

111722 — Seahorses

111822 — Sailfish

112122 — Dangerous Animals
112222 — What makes an animal dangerous?
112322 — Bison benefit prairie ecosystems
112422 — Guam Kingfishers



112522 — Nature-based solutions create coastal benefits
112822 — Javan Rhinos

112922 — Black Tree Monitors
113022 — Chimpanzee Communication
120122 - Ant Eaters

120222 — Polar Bears

120522 — Polar Bear Fur Physics
120622 — Birds and Trees

120722 — Regenerating Animals
120822 — Weasel Winters
120922 —Siberian Tigers

121222 — Elephants Trunk
121322 — Resort Mangroves
121422 — Mega-Dams

121522 — Eagle Lead Exposure
121622 — Weasel Tough

121922 — Florida Panthers
122022 - Time to resort nature
122122 — Hedgehog Superbugs
122222 — Alligator Gar

122322 — Axolotl

122622 — Crow or Raven?

122722 — Song Birds

122822 — Healthy Eating

122922 — Birds Knees?

123022 — Endangered Species Act



Cincinnati Edition

Show Date

10/3/2022
10/4/2022

10/5/2022

10/6/2022

10/7/2022
10/10/2022

10/11/2022
10/12/2022
10/13/2022
10/14/2022
10/17/2022
10/18/2022
10/19/2022
10/20/2022

10/21/2022
10/24/2022

Headline

Al Gerhardstein

Tech Anti-Trust Bill and What it Means for Your Privacy

RECORDED BLINK

Early voting, election security and election deniers

CPS Superintendent Iranetta Wright
Davarian Baldwin talk

City of Cincinnati NOFA affordable housing

News Review

RECORDED Tim Ryan

Ohio US Senate Race panel
RECORDED Nan Whaley
Gubernatorial Race Political Panel
RECORDED Greg Landsman

Ohio 1st Congressional District Panel
Ohio Supreme Court panel
RECORDED Local Judicial Races
News Review

Stephanie Summerow Dumas
RECORDED Christopher Smitherman
RECORDED Matthew Paul O'Neill
Art fakes and forgeries

RECORDED Rick Steves Art of Europe
Mayoral pocket veto amendment -
Clean Water Act anniversary
Gardening

News Review

RECORDED Charles Booker

KY U.S. Senate Race Panel



10/25/2022
10/26/2022
10/27/2022
10/28/2022
10/31/2022
11/1/2022
11/2/2022
11/3/2022
11/4/2022
11/7/2022
11/8/2022
11/9/2022

11/10/2022

11/11/2022
11/14/2022

11/15/2022

11/16/2022

RECORDED Matthew Lehman

Kentucky 4th Congressional District Panel

KY abortion amendment

RECORDED Reproductive Rights Symposium

Political Junkie

News Review

RECORDED Halloween Book Recommendations
RECORDED Historic and Contemporary Displays of Mourning
RECORDED Steve Chabot

Mental health hotline

Ohio's minimum wage increase

The future of work

Black women in tech

RECORDED Housing stability program

News Review

RECORDED Ohio Down Ballot Races

US Senate Race Indiana, SOS Race Indiana

Kentucky statehouse race overview - Lucy
RECORDED Intersections between gender-based violence and gun violence
RECORDED Historic Preservation and Green Building
Election Roundup

RECORDED Wajahat Ali: Moving Beyond Intolerance and Polarization
RECORDED Help for veterans

RECORDED Foodbank shortages

News Review

RECORDED Books by the Banks

RECORDED Yiddish literature and language

RE-AIR Deepfakes

RE-AIR Artificial Intelligence

Bike Advice

Bicycling and identity



11/17/2022
11/18/2022
11/21/2022
11/22/2022
11/23/2022
11/24/2022
11/25/2022
11/28/2022

11/29/2022
11/30/2022
12/1/2022

12/2/2022
12/5/2022

12/6/2022

12/7/2022

12/8/2022

12/9/2022
12/12/2022

12/13/2022

12/14/2022
12/15/2022

12/16/2022

Gardening

News Review

Redistricting, Lame Duck Session and Abortion
Thanksgiving Show

Pet Show

SPECIAL PROGRAMMING: Turkey Confidential

SPECIAL PROGRAMMING: Intelligence Squared Hacker Ransoms

RSV, influenza, COVID and the strain on pediatricians
Making Pharmaceuticals Free In Underserved Areas
Politics Hour

Winter and Holiday Book Recommendations

Justin Green -- comic and sign artist retrospective show
Funky Winkerbean Turns 50

News Review

The Cincinnati Neighborhood Guidebook

Preserving Your Family History Through Storytelling
Children and Screen Time

First Phone

New Records Released in Father Drew Case, Victim Talks
Protecting Your Finances During the Holidays
Transgender medicine fellowship

Food waste

News Review

Right to Repair

Holiday Cookie Baking

Immigration and overdoses study

Gun violence trauma forum

Katie Lauer

O'dell Owens memorial segment

Kathy Y Wilson's Life and Legacy

News Review



12/19/2022

12/20/2022
12/21/2022
12/22/2022
12/23/2022
12/26/2022
12/27/2022
12/28/2022
12/29/2022
12/30/2022

RECORDED Celebrating Hanukkah against backdrop of antisemitism
RECORDED What Hanukkah means for Loveland family

What it will take to get more people driving electric vehicles

Al Gerhardstein

SPECIAL PROGRAMMING Intelligence Squared: Do Unions Work
SPECIAL PROGRAMMING WNYC Presents: 100 Years of the BBC
SPECIAL PROGRAMMING Going for Broke: Part 1 Change of Address
SPECIAL PROGRAMMING Going for Broke Part 2 Making Up Our Minds
SPECIAL PROGRAMMING Going for Broke: Can Work Be Love?
SPECIAL PROGRAMMING Should We Separate the Art from the Artist?
SPECIAL PROGRAMMING Will Artificial Intelligence Do More Harm



