## QUARTERLY ISSUES/PROGRAMS LIST

Here is a listing of some of the significant issues responded to by Station WVXU 91.7, Cincinnati, Ohio, along with the most significant programming treatment of those issues for the period October 2022 – December 2022. The listing is by no means exhaustive. The order in which the issues appear does not reflect any priority or significance.

Description of Issue	Program/Segment	Day	Time	Total Time	Торіс
National and International Issues	BBC World Service	Every Day Sat-Sun	12:00 am – 5:00 am 12:00 am – 7:00 am	5 hours 7 hours	In-depth news commentary on a wide variety of issues
National and International Issues	Morning Edition Weekend Edition Here and Now All Things Considered All Things Considered BBC Newshour 1A Today, Explained Vox WGBH Reveal The Daily NYT Today, Explained Vox	M-F Sat-Sun M-Th M-F Sat-Sun M-F M-F M-F Fri Fri Fri	5:00 am - 10:00 am 8:00 am - 10:00 am 2:00 pm - 3:30 pm 4:00 pm - 7:00 pm 5:00 pm - 6:00 pm 9:00 am - 10:00 am 10:00 am - 12:00 pm 3:30 pm - 4:00 pm 6:00 pm - 7:00 pm 7:00 pm - 7:30 pm 7:30 pm - 8:00 pm	4 hours 2 hours 1.5 hours 3 hours 1 hour 1 hour 2 hours 30 minutes 1 hour 30 minutes	In-depth news and commentary on a wide variety of issues (See attached NPR Quarterly Issues Report)  In-depth news and commentary on a wide variety of issues In-depth news and commentary on a wide variety of issues Panel discussion program In-depth news and commentary from around the world In-depth news and commentary from around the world In-depth Investigative Reporting
Local Greater Cincinnati news and civic issues	Cincinnati Edition	M-F	12:00 pm – 1:00 pm 8:00 pm – 9:00 pm	1 hour	In-depth local and regional news and discussion with local experts and in-studio guests (Show list below)
Environmental Issues	The 90 Second Naturalist Produced by WGUC and Cincinnati Zoo	M-F	9:06 pm	90 Seconds	Segment topics include conservation, habitat and environmental concerns, endangered species, outreach and education (See Attached)
Science Information and Issues	Science Friday	Fri	2:00 pm – 4:00 pm	2 hours	Segments include a wide variety of science-related discussions, including the subjects of technology, the environment, astronomy, nature, physics, chemistry, etc.
National Productions and News Coverage	House Select Committee live coverage	10.14.22	1:00 pm -4:00 pm	3 hours	NPR Live Special Coverage — The Jan. 6 committee voted to subpoena former President Donald Trump to testify. Before the hearing started, Chairman Thompson also told reporters that the panel is considering hearing directly from former Vice President Mike Pence as well.

	President Biden Live Remarks	11.09.22	4:00 p.m. – 1:00 pm	1 hour	NPR Live Special Coverage – President Biden reacts to the midterm election results at press conference.
	Ukrainian President speaks to Congress	12.21.22	7:30 p.m. – 8:06 p.m.	36 minutes	NPR Live Special Coverage - Ukrainian President Volodymyr Zelenskyy is in Washington, DC, today where he will address a joint meeting of Congress about the ongoing war with Russia.
Statewide Productions and News Coverage	No special coverage this quarter				
Local Productions	Live Debate	10.13.22	8:00 p.m. – 9:00 p.m.	1 hour	Cincinnati Edition's Lucy May moderated a debate between Ohio's First Congressional District candidates Greg Landsman and Steve Chabot.

## **The 90 Second Naturalist**

100322 - Komodo Dragons

100422 - Maria Island

100522 - Time to resort nature

100622 - Iberian Lynx

100722 - Invasive Species

101022 - Polar Bears

101122 - Dog Breeding

101222 - Mangroves

- 101322 Top Predator
- 101422 Woodpeckers
- 101722 Bat and Moth Echo Location
- 101822 Suburban Bees
- 101922 Dog Breeding
- 102022 Rwanda's Newest Park
- 102122 Flip Them Over
- 102222 Do Hummingbirds Smell?
- 102522 Non-Native Species
- 102622 Fight or Flight
- 102722 Watch What We Eat
- 102822 Extinct Head Butting
- 102922 Komodo Dragons
- 110122 Golden Lion Tamarins
- 110222 The Pantanal
- 110322 Tapir
- 110422 Wood Frogs
- 110722 Sunbathing
- 110822 Bird Tracking
- 110922 Drinking Sea Water
- 111022 Fairy Pink Armadillo
- 111122 Suet
- 111422 Starling Murmurations
- 111522 Tarsiers
- 111622 Loudest Animals
- 111722 Seahorses
- 111822 Sailfish
- 112122 Dangerous Animals
- 112222 What makes an animal dangerous?
- 112322 Bison benefit prairie ecosystems
- 112422 Guam Kingfishers

- 112522 Nature-based solutions create coastal benefits
- 112822 Javan Rhinos
- 112922 Black Tree Monitors
- 113022 Chimpanzee Communication
- 120122 Ant Eaters
- 120222 Polar Bears
- 120522 Polar Bear Fur Physics
- 120622 Birds and Trees
- 120722 Regenerating Animals
- 120822 Weasel Winters
- 120922 Siberian Tigers
- 121222 Elephants Trunk
- 121322 Resort Mangroves
- 121422 Mega-Dams
- 121522 Eagle Lead Exposure
- 121622 Weasel Tough
- 121922 Florida Panthers
- 122022 Time to resort nature
- 122122 Hedgehog Superbugs
- 122222 Alligator Gar
- 122322 Axolotl
- 122622 Crow or Raven?
- 122722 Song Birds
- 122822 Healthy Eating
- 122922 Birds Knees?
- 123022 Endangered Species Act

## **Cincinnati Edition**

Show Date	Headline
10/3/2022	Al Gerhardstein
10/4/2022	Tech Anti-Trust Bill and What it Means for Your Privacy
	RECORDED BLINK
10/5/2022	Early voting, election security and election deniers
	CPS Superintendent Iranetta Wright
10/6/2022	Davarian Baldwin talk
	City of Cincinnati NOFA affordable housing
10/7/2022	News Review
10/10/2022	RECORDED Tim Ryan
	Ohio US Senate Race panel
10/11/2022	RECORDED Nan Whaley
	Gubernatorial Race Political Panel
10/12/2022	RECORDED Greg Landsman
	Ohio 1st Congressional District Panel
10/13/2022	Ohio Supreme Court panel
	RECORDED Local Judicial Races
10/14/2022	News Review
10/17/2022	Stephanie Summerow Dumas
	RECORDED Christopher Smitherman
	RECORDED Matthew Paul O'Neill
10/18/2022	Art fakes and forgeries
	RECORDED Rick Steves Art of Europe
10/19/2022	Mayoral pocket veto amendment -
	Clean Water Act anniversary
10/20/2022	Gardening
10/21/2022	News Review
10/24/2022	RECORDED Charles Booker
	KY U.S. Senate Race Panel

10/25/2022	RECORDED Matthew Lehman
	Kentucky 4th Congressional District Panel
10/26/2022	KY abortion amendment
	RECORDED Reproductive Rights Symposium
10/27/2022	Political Junkie
10/28/2022	News Review
10/31/2022	RECORDED Halloween Book Recommendations
	RECORDED Historic and Contemporary Displays of Mourning
11/1/2022	RECORDED Steve Chabot
	Mental health hotline
11/2/2022	Ohio's minimum wage increase
	The future of work
11/3/2022	Black women in tech
	RECORDED Housing stability program
11/4/2022	News Review
11/7/2022	RECORDED Ohio Down Ballot Races
	US Senate Race Indiana, SOS Race Indiana
	Kentucky statehouse race overview - Lucy
11/8/2022	RECORDED Intersections between gender-based violence and gun violence
	RECORDED Historic Preservation and Green Building
11/9/2022	Election Roundup
	RECORDED Wajahat Ali: Moving Beyond Intolerance and Polarization
11/10/2022	RECORDED Help for veterans
	RECORDED Foodbank shortages
11/11/2022	News Review
11/14/2022	RECORDED Books by the Banks
	RECORDED Yiddish literature and language
11/15/2022	RE-AIR Deepfakes
	RE-AIR Artificial Intelligence
11/16/2022	Bike Advice
	Bicycling and identity

11/17/2022	Gardening
11/18/2022	News Review
11/21/2022	Redistricting, Lame Duck Session and Abortion
11/22/2022	Thanksgiving Show
11/23/2022	Pet Show
11/24/2022	SPECIAL PROGRAMMING: Turkey Confidential
11/25/2022	SPECIAL PROGRAMMING: Intelligence Squared Hacker Ransoms
11/28/2022	RSV, influenza, COVID and the strain on pediatricians
	Making Pharmaceuticals Free In Underserved Areas
11/29/2022	Politics Hour
11/30/2022	Winter and Holiday Book Recommendations
12/1/2022	Justin Green comic and sign artist retrospective show
	Funky Winkerbean Turns 50
12/2/2022	News Review
12/5/2022	The Cincinnati Neighborhood Guidebook
	Preserving Your Family History Through Storytelling
12/6/2022	Children and Screen Time
	First Phone
12/7/2022	New Records Released in Father Drew Case, Victim Talks
	Protecting Your Finances During the Holidays
12/8/2022	Transgender medicine fellowship
	Food waste
12/9/2022	News Review
12/12/2022	Right to Repair
	Holiday Cookie Baking
12/13/2022	Immigration and overdoses study
	Gun violence trauma forum
12/14/2022	Katie Lauer
12/15/2022	O'dell Owens memorial segment
	Kathy Y Wilson's Life and Legacy
12/16/2022	News Review

12/19/2022	RECORDED Celebrating Hanukkah against backdrop of antisemitism
	RECORDED What Hanukkah means for Loveland family
12/20/2022	What it will take to get more people driving electric vehicles
12/21/2022	Al Gerhardstein
12/22/2022	SPECIAL PROGRAMMING Intelligence Squared: Do Unions Work
12/23/2022	SPECIAL PROGRAMMING WNYC Presents: 100 Years of the BBC
12/26/2022	SPECIAL PROGRAMMING Going for Broke: Part 1 Change of Address
12/27/2022	SPECIAL PROGRAMMING Going for Broke Part 2 Making Up Our Minds
12/28/2022	SPECIAL PROGRAMMING Going for Broke: Can Work Be Love?
12/29/2022	SPECIAL PROGRAMMING Should We Separate the Art from the Artist?
12/30/2022	SPECIAL PROGRAMMING Will Artificial Intelligence Do More Harm